

No. SC85419

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD STRONG,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
21st Judicial Circuit, Division 6
Honorable Gary M. Gaertner, Jr., Judge**

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48122**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax (573) 751-5391**

Attorneys for Respondent

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....

ARGUMENT

 POINT I: Crime Scene & Autopsy

 Photos–Penalty Phase.....

 POINT II: Sufficiency–Deliberation.....

 POINT III: Non-Statutory

 Aggravating Evidence & Reasonable

 Doubt.....

 POINT IV: Batson Challenges.....

 POINT V: Physician/Patient

 Privilege.....

 POINT VI: Depravity of Mind &

 “Conscious Suffering”.....

 POINT VII: Crime Scene & Autopsy

 Photos–Guilt Phase.....

 POINT VIII: Testimony that

 Appellant Appeared “Nonchalant”.....

POINT IX: Excited Utterances Admitted in Penalty Phase.....	80
POINT X: Multiple Closing Argument Claims	86
POINT XI: Independent Statutory Review.....	98
POINT XII: Aggravating Circumstances in Charging Document.....	101
CONCLUSION.....	105
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348,147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	44,
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)	50, 51, 55
<u>Bucklew v. State</u> , 38 S.W.3d 395 (Mo.banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 534 U.S. 964 (2001)	95
<u>California v. Ramos</u> , 463 U.S. 992, 103 S.Ct. 3446, 77 L.Ed.2d 1171 (1983)	43
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 24 S.W.3d 763 (Mo.App.,W.D.2000).....	54
<u>Chambers</u> , 891 S.W.2d at 107	41
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	64, 88
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct.2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	42
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 16 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2000).....	74
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504, 115 S.Ct. 1031, 130 L.Ed.2d 1004 (1995).....	43
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	101
<u>Oken v. State</u> , 835 A.3d 1105 (Md. 2003)	45
<u>People v. Danks</u> , 82 P.3d 1249, 8 Cal.Rptr.3d 767 (Cal. 2004).....	45
<u>Purkett v. Elam</u> ; 514 U.S. 765, 115 S.Ct. 1769, 131 L.Ed.2d 834 (1995).....	50, 51, 54
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 1122 S.Ct. 2448, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	43, 45, 46,
.....	101, 104

<u>Sidebottom v. State</u> , 781 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> 497 U.S. 1032 (1990)	66
<u>State ex rel. Dally v. Elliston</u> , 811 S.W.2d 371 (Mo.banc 1991).....	66
<u>State ex rel. Dixon Oaks Health Center, Inc. v. Long</u> , 929 S.W.2d 226 (Mo.App.,S.D.1996)	59
<u>State v. Armentrout</u> , 8 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. banc 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> 529 U.S. 1120 (2000)	60
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003).....	102
<u>State v. Basile</u> , 942 S.W.2d 342 (Mo.banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S. 883 (1997)	83
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 950 S.W.2d 482 (Mo.banc 1997).....	85
<u>State v. Bolder</u> , 635 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. banc 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> 459 U.S. 1137 (1983)	42
<u>State v. Bristol</u> , 98 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. App., W.D. 2003)	92
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo.banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 524 U.S. 957 (1997)	25
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997)	24, 69
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 998 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 528 U.S. 979 (1999)	50
<u>State v. Chaney</u> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc),..... <u>cert. denied</u> 525 U.S. 1021 (1998)	31,

<u>State v. Christeson</u> , 50 S.W.3d 251 (Mo.banc 2001).....	41
<u>State v. Clay</u> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo.banc 1998), cert. denied 525 U.S. 1085 (1999)	29,
<u>State v. Clayton</u> , 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo.banc), cert. denied 528 U.S. 1027 (1999)	97
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 31 S.W.3d 163 (Mo.banc),cert. denied 537 U.S. 865 (2002)	49,
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo.banc),cert. denied 537 U.S. 865 (2002)	104
<u>State v. Debler</u> , 856 S.W.2d 641 (Mo.banc 1993)	41
<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003),cert. denied ___ U.S. ___ (2004)	93
<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo.banc 2003).....	104
<u>State v. Ervin</u> , 979 S.W.2d 149 (Mo.banc 1998), cert. denied 525 U.S. 1169 (1999)	33,
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 802 S.W.2d 507 (Mo. banc 1991)	60
<u>State v. Feltrop</u> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc), cert. denied 501 U.S. 1262 (1991)	25,
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo.banc),..... cert. denied 531 U.S. 1019 (2001)	32,
<u>State v. Gilbert</u> , 103 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. banc 2003).....	89, 104

<u>State v. Goodwin</u> , 65 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. App., S.D. 2001).....	59
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 887 S.W.2d 369 (Mo.banc 1994), cert. denied 514 U.S. 1042 (1995)	49
<u>State v. Griffin</u> , 756 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. banc 1988), cert. denied 490 U.S. 1113 (1989)	64,
<u>State v. Grubbs</u> , 724 S.W.2d 494 (Mo.banc),cert. denied 482 U.S. 931 (1987)	36
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 955 S.W.2d 198 (Mo.banc 1997), cert. denied 523 U.S. 1053 (1998)	66
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 982 S.W.2d 675 (Mo.banc 1997).....	64
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 812 S.W.2d 204 (Mo.App.,W.D.1991).....	78
<u>State v. Hutchison</u> , 957 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. banc 1997)	100
<u>State v. Jackson</u> 872 S.W.2d 123 (Mo.App.E.D. 1994)	84
<u>State v. Johns</u> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000), cert. denied 532 U.S. 1012 (2001)	93
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 968 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. banc 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 935 (1998)	100
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 957 S.W.2d 734 (Mo.banc 1997),..... cert. denied 522 U.S. 1150 (1990)	32
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 979 S.W.2d 171 (Mo. banc 1998), cert. denied 525 U.S. 1112 (1999)	88,

<u>State v. Knifong</u> , 53 S.W.3d 188 (Mo.App.,W.D. 2001).....	64
<u>State v. Kreutzer</u> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.banc 1996).....	41, 100
<u>State v. Leisure</u> , 796 S.W.2d 875 (Mo.banc 1990).....	24, 69
<u>State v. Lyons</u> , 951 S.W.2d 584 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S. 1130 (1998)	97
<u>State v. Marlowe</u> , 89 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. banc 2002).....	50, 53
<u>State v. Mayes</u> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001).....	23, 40, 58, 64, 77, 83, 86, 102
<u>State v. Meese</u> , 842 S.W.2d 98 (Mo.banc 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 508 U.S. 918 (1993)	25,
<u>State v. Metts</u> , 829 S.W.2d 585 (Mo.App.,E.D.1992).....	54
<u>State v. Middleton</u> , 998 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> 528 U.S. 1167 (2000)	29,
<u>State v. Parkhurst</u> , 845 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. banc 1992).....	103
<u>State v. Ramsey</u> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 511 U.S. 1078 (1994)	99,
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 855 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).....	90
<u>State v. Ringo</u> , 30 S.W.3d 811 (Mo.banc 2000),..... <u>cert. denied</u> 121 S.Ct. 1381 (2001)	24,
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo.banc 1997).....	32
<u>State v. Rousan</u> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 524 U.S. 961 (1998)	24,

<u>State v. Sandles</u> , 740 S.W.2d 169 (Mo.banc 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> 485 U.S. 994 (1988)	24-
<u>State v. Schneider</u> , 736 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc 1987).....	100
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 933 S.W.2d 844 (Mo.App.,W.D. 1996)	23
<u>State v. Seiter</u> , 949 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. App., E.D. 1997)	59
<u>State v. Sidebottom</u> , 753 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. banc 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> 488 U.S. 975 (1988)	90
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2000).....	41
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 649 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 464 U.S. 908 (1983)	42,
<u>State v. Stewart</u> , 18 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).....	58
<u>State v. Storey</u> , 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 534 U.S. 921 (2001)	31,
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 985 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. banc 1999)	29
<u>State v. Tisius</u> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo.banc 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> 123 S.Ct. 2287 (2003)	32,
<u>State v. Tokar</u> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 519 U.S. 933 (1996)	66
<u>State v. Van Orman</u> , 642 S.W.2d 636 (Mo.1982).....	84, 85
<u>State v. Wald</u> , 861 S.W.2d 791 (Mo.App.,S.D.1993).....	78

<u>State v. White</u> , 621 S.W.2d 287 (Mo.1981).....	84
<u>State v. Whitfield</u> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003)	45-48, 101, 104
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)	23, 40, 58, 102
<u>State v. Winfield</u> , 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> 528 U.S. 1130 (2000)	24,
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo.banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 531 U.S. 845 (2000)	25-
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 30 S.W.3d 906 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000).....	40
<u>Torres v. State</u> , 58 P.3d 214 (Okla.Crim.App. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> 538 U.S. 928 (2003)	45
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , 2004WL188080,*2-3 (2004).....	104
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	43

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	104
Article V, § 3, Missouri Constitution (as amended 1982)	11
§ 337.636, RSMo 2000.....	59
§ 491.060(5), RSMo 2000.....	59
§ 565.002(3).....	29, 31, 32, 90
§ 565.020, RSMo 2000.....	11, 28, 29, 31, 102
§ 565.030.4(2), RSMo 2000.....	94

§ 565.032.1(7), RSMo 2000.....	25, 63, 64, 99
§ 565.035.3	98, 99
§565.005.1, RSMo 2000.....	103, 104
MAI-CR 3d 313.41A.....	94
MAI-CR 3d 313.58	48
MAI-CR3d 313.02.....	31
MAI-CR3d 313.40.....	25, 63, 99
MAI-CR3d 313.48.....	47
Supreme Court Rule 30.06	29
Supreme Court Rule 30.20	40, 58, 64, 77, 92, 102
Supreme Court Rule 84.04	29, 101
In re: Revisions and withdrawals to MACH-CR and MAI-CR 3d	(Mo. banc October 7, 2003)
